

No. 19-3227

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

RONNIE L. FAMOUS,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

LARRY FUCHS, Warden,

Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin
Case No. 10-C-707, Hon. William C. Griesbach

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT RONNIE L. FAMOUS

Austin Beaudoin
Tooba Hussain
Nicholas Meccas-Faxon
Student Counsel

Hannah Mullen
Brian Wolfman
Madeline Meth
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURT'S IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave NW, Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582

Counsel for Appellant Ronnie L. Famous

March 12, 2021

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 19-3227

Short Caption: Famous v. Fuchs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Legal background	3
A. Timeliness of federal-court habeas petitions.....	3
B. Deference to state-court decisions.....	4
C. Procedurally defaulted claims	6
D. Evidentiary hearings in habeas	7
II. Factual and procedural background	7
A. Famous’s state-court trial and conviction.....	7
B. Direct appeal and initial state postconviction motion	8
C. Famous faced obstacles to filing a federal habeas petition.	9
D. State-court collateral review	10
E. Federal-court habeas proceedings below.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. Famous is entitled to an evidentiary hearing on the timeliness of his federal habeas petition.	17
A. An inadequate prison library is a state-created impediment that warrants statutory tolling.....	18
B. Extraordinary circumstances and diligent pursuit of rights warrant equitable tolling.....	19
1. Famous has alleged that extraordinary circumstances, including attorney misconduct, lack of access to his legal materials, and mental incompetence, prevented timely filing.....	19

2.	Famous pursued his rights with reasonable diligence.	24
II.	Famous is entitled to an evidentiary hearing on his ineffective-assistance-of-appellate-counsel claim.	25
A.	The Wisconsin Court of Appeals unreasonably applied clearly established law to Famous’s ineffective-assistance-of-appellate-counsel claim.	25
1.	The circuit court refused to make findings on whether Rosen knew about retaliatory intent and why Rosen failed to raise the trial-level ineffective-assistance claim.	26
2.	The Wisconsin Court of Appeals’ decision was unreasonable.	28
B.	Famous is entitled to an evidentiary hearing under 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).	29
1.	The state-court record does not contain sufficient factual information to adjudicate Famous’s claim.	30
2.	Famous did not fail to develop the factual basis for his claim because he was diligent.	31
III.	Famous is entitled to an evidentiary hearing on his ineffective-assistance-of-trial-counsel claim.	32
A.	The state-court record does not contain enough factual information to adjudicate Famous’s ineffective-assistance-of-trial-counsel claim.	33
B.	Famous did not fail to develop the factual basis for his claim because he was diligent.	37
	CONCLUSION	38
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ATTACHED APPENDIX	
	Certificate of Rule 30 Compliance	
	Judgment, October 10, 2019, D. Ct. ECF No. 66	
	Decision and Order, October 10, 2019, D. Ct. ECF No. 65	
	Statutory Addendum	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Cowan</i> , 227 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Arreola-Castillo v. United States</i> , 889 F.3d 378 (7th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Badelle v. Correll</i> , 452 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2006)	2, 5, 15, 25, 28
<i>Blackmon v. Williams</i> , 823 F.3d 1088 (7th Cir. 2016)	33, 35
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 847 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Campbell v. Reardon</i> , 780 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	5, 7, 30
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017)	26
<i>Davis v. Humphreys</i> , 747 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 2014)	4, 21, 23
<i>Egerton v. Cockrell</i> , 334 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Estremera v. United States</i> , 724 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2013)	3, 4, 18, 23
<i>Goodman v. Bertrand</i> , 467 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 894 F.2d 871 (7th Cir. 1990)	36

	Page(s)
<i>Harris v. Thompson</i> , 698 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2012)	17, 32
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	4, 20, 24, 25
<i>Hough v. Anderson</i> , 272 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	26
<i>Jones v. Calloway</i> , 842 F.3d 454 (7th Cir. 2016)	34
<i>Jordan v. Hepp</i> , 831 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2016)	29, 30
<i>Kubsch v. Neal</i> , 838 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2016)	5, 25
<i>Lee v. Davis</i> , 328 F.3d 896 (7th Cir. 2003)	6, 7
<i>Lee v. Kink</i> , 922 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2019)	31, 37
<i>Lombardo v. United States</i> , 860 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Mayberry v. Dittmann</i> , 904 F.3d 525 (7th Cir. 2018)	4, 16, 22
<i>McMannus v. Neal</i> , 779 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Montgomery v. Petersen</i> , 846 F.2d 407 (7th Cir. 1988)	36
<i>Moore v. Battaglia</i> , 476 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 2007)	18, 19, 23

	Page(s)
<i>Moore v. Knight</i> , 368 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Nealy v. Cabana</i> , 764 F.2d 1173 (5th Cir. 1985)	35, 36
<i>Obriecht v. Foster</i> , 727 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Ouska v. Cabill-Masching</i> , 246 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2001)	5, 25
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 950 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Schmid v. McCauley</i> , 825 F.3d 348 (7th Cir. 2016)	17, 21, 23
<i>Shaw v. Wilson</i> , 721 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2013)	6, 26, 27, 28, 30
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	26, 27, 28
<i>Socha v. Boughton</i> , 763 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2014)	2, 4, 11, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Stitts v. Wilson</i> , 713 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 2013)	36
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	33
<i>Taylor v. Grounds</i> , 721 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2013)	7, 28, 29, 30, 35
<i>Toliver v. Pollard</i> , 688 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2012)	34
<i>United States v. Best</i> , 426 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2005)	27

	Page(s)
<i>Washington v. Smith</i> , 219 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2000)	36
<i>Weddington v. Zatecky</i> , 721 F.3d 456 (7th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Whalem/Hunt v. Early</i> , 233 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	25
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	7, 29, 31, 32, 37
<i>Wrinkles v. Buss</i> , 537 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2008)	6, 32

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
28 U.S.C. § 2241(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2244	19
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)	3, 17, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(A)	13, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(B)	2, 3, 14, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2)	11
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	4, 30, 32
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	2, 4, 7, 15, 25, 26, 28, 29
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)-(2)	17

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e).....	2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).....	7, 15, 16, 29, 31, 32, 37
28 U.S.C. § 2255(f)	18
